Non-Code Ordinance

By: Recreation and Cultural Services

Introduced: May 9, 2016

Public Hearing: May 23, 2016

Adopted: May 23, 2016

Vote: Burney, Graham, O'Barr, Wall, and Wilson in favor

Sullivan-Leonard absent

City of Wasilla Ordinance Serial No. 16-18

An Ordinance Of The Wasilla City Council Accepting A Donation From Matanuska Telephone Association In The Amount Of \$5,000 For 2016 Wasilla Summerfest Entertainment And Amending The Fiscal Year 2016 Budget By Appropriating \$5,000 To The Menard Center For This Purpose.

Section 1. Classification. This is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. Purpose. To accept a generous donation from MTA to provide family oriented music and entertainment to the community during an event called Wasilla Summerfest. Funds will be used to pay for bands and entertainment at the 2016 Wasilla Summerfest event held at the Menard Center.

Section 3. Appropriation of Funds. The funds are appropriated to the following:

Purchased Property/Contractual Services 340-4530-453.40-91 \$5,000

Any unspent funds at June 30, 2016 shall be moved to fiscal year 2017 through adoption of this ordinance.

Section 4. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on May 23, 2016.

BERT L. COTTLE, Mayor

ATTEST:

Saul White for JAMIE NEWMAN, MMC, City Clerk

[SEAL]

WASILLA · ALASKA •

CITY COUNCIL LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Ordinance Serial No. 16-18: An Ordinance Of The Wasilla City Council Accepting A Donation From Matanuska Telephone Association In The Amount Of \$5,000 For 2016 Wasilla Summerfest Entertainment And Amending The Fiscal Year 2016 Budget By Appropriating \$5,000 To The Menard-Center For This Purpose.

0 .		
()r1	ginato	11.
OII	gman	л.

Joan Klapperich Director of Recreation & Cultural Services

Date:

4/21/2016

Agenda of: 5/9/2016

Route to:	Department Head	Signature	Date
	Chief of Police		
	Public Works Director		
X	Recreation & Cultural Service	es Director Jan Hyperich	4-27-16
X	Finance Director	Moment	Po Hing
X	Deputy Administrator	2 Curd	4/27/11
X	City Clerk	Jan Mu	4/27/10
Reviewed b	y Mayor Bert L. Cottle:	05:02:2016	
Fiscal Impa	act: ⊠ yes or □ no	Funds Available: \boxtimes yes or \square r	10
	ame/number: chased Property/Contractual Se	rvices 340-4530-453.50-90 \$5,000	.00
Attachmen	ts: Ordinance Serial No. 16-18	(1 page)	

Summary Statement: Matanuska Telephone Association has agreed to sponsor the music/entertainment for the 2016 Wasilla Summerfest event, to be held June 24-25 and July 1-3 2016, at the Curtis D. Menard Memorial Sports Center (Menard Center). Funds will be used to pay for bands/soloists/and entertainment for the event.

Staff Recommendation: Introduce and set the ordinance for public hearing.